

In the Court of Addl. District & Sessions Judge , 1st Court , Serampore, hooghly.

Present : Smt Ratna Roy

Special Case(POCSO) –14 of 2025

State of W.B. Vs. Accused Kali Jha

Order No. 02 dtd. 17.03.2025

Received Formal FIR, Written complaint from , Dankuni PS in connection with Dankuni PS Case no 83/2025 dt. 14.03.2025 u/s 74 of the BNS and 10 of POCSO Act.

The case is involved u/s 10 of POCSO Act.

Let the case be registered as Special POCSO Case No. 14 of 2025

Accused is not arrested.

I.O., S.I. Biswajit Malik of Dankuni P.S. praying for recording the statement u/s- 183 of the BNSS of the
i) Victim Girl (08 Yrs) denoted as “A” D/O Denoted as “B” of Denoted as “C” and ii) Mother of victim denoted as
“D” W/O Denoted as “B” of Denoted as “C” (iii) witness namely denoted as “E” S/O Denoted as “B” of Denoted
As “C”.

The pryaer forwarded by Ld. Special P.P.-in-Charge.

Heard the submission.

The I.O.’s prayers is allwoed.

Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court is requested to recorded statement U/S 183 of BNSS of V.G, aged
about 8 Years,denoted as “a” D/O Denoted as “B” of Denoted as “C” as per provision of 25 & 26 POCSO Act.
and the Mother of victim Denote as “D” W/O Denoted as “B” of Denoted as “C” and Witness namely denoted as
“E” S/o Denoted as “B” of Denoted as “C”,

Let the record be sent to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court Serampore for recording statement 183 of
the BNSS of the V.G and witness and the case record be return after recording the same.

Fix **17.04.2025** for I.O’s report from final form.

D.C. by me.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge ,
,
1st Court , Serampore.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge

1st Court , Serampore.