

**Special (P.O.C.S.O.) 14 / 2025**  
**(C.N.R. - WBHG05-000462-2025)**

**Present: Smt. Ratna Roy**  
**(J.O. Code - WB00914)**

**Order No. 02 dtd. 26.03.2025**

Record is put up today by a petition for hearing of surrender and bail petition filed on behalf of accused person namely Kali Kanta Jha @ Kali Jha, praying for his bail on the grounds stated therein. Copy served. A fresh vokalatnama is filed. Let the same be kept with the record.

Accused person namely Kali Kanta Jha @ Kali Jha surrenders before the court. He is taken into custody and remanded to correctional home till 17.04.2025.

To date for production.

Bail petition filed on behalf of accused persons is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused bail petition, order of Cri. Misc. Case No. 126/2025 under section 482 of B.N.S.S. and the record. Considered.

Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge has not endorsed objection on the bail petition.

It appears from order No. 02 dated 25.03.2025 made in Cri. Misc. Case No. 126/2025 that this court granted anticipatory bail to the accused person and was directed to appear before the court within fifteen days of the order for regular bail. The accused person has surrendered before this court today for regular bail. Hence, prayer for bail of accused person is allowed.

Accused person namely Kali Kanta Jha @ Kali Jha may find bail of Rs. 10000/- with two sureties of Rs.5000/- each, subject to satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore, on condition that he shall not intimidate the witnesses, shall not tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever and on further condition that he shall remain present before the court on all the subsequent dates fixed.

If on bail, to **17.04.2025** for appearance and I.O.'s report in final form.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- (Smt. Ratna Roy)  
Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore,

Sd/- (Smt. Ratna Roy)  
Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore